

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Master File No. 11-md-2262 (NRB)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

METZLER INVESTMENT GmbH, et al.,

No. 11 Civ. 2613

Plaintiffs,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, et al.

Defendants.

**EXCHANGE-BASED PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER APPROVING THE DISTRIBUTION OF
THE BANK OF AMERICA, BARCLAYS BANK PLC, CITI, DEUTSCHE BANK,
HSBC BANK PLC, JPMORGAN, AND SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE NET
SETTLEMENT FUNDS AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument 2

 A. The Court Should Approve Plaintiffs’ Distribution Motion..... 2

 B. Mr. Rowan Acknowledges that A.B. Data Accurately Calculated his Personal
 Claims Under the Plan of Distribution..... 3

 C. Mr. Rowan’s Challenges to A.B. Data’s Claim Determinations Do Not
 Withstand Scrutiny..... 6

 1. Mr. Rowan’s Recognized Volume Based Challenges Are Contrary
 to the Public Record..... 6

 2. Mr. Rowan’s Challenges to Individual Claim Determinations for Other
 Claimants Miss the Mark..... 9

 a) Mr. Rowan is Not Entitled to Review Other Claimants’ Confidential
 Claim Submissions. 9

 b) Mr. Rowan’s Recognized Net Loss Challenges Do Not Withstand
 Scrutiny. 10

 c) Mr. Rowan Incorrectly Asserts that Duplicate Claims Were
 Submitted. 12

 d) Mr. Rowan Incorrectly Purports that Defendants, Broker Dealers,
 and Clearing Firms Submitted Claims..... 13

 D. Mr. Rowan Has Not Provided Evidence of Real–As Opposed to
 Hypothetical–Issues with the Proof of Qualifying Transactions..... 13

III. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali Karimi v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft,
No. 22 Civ. 02854 (S.D.N.Y.) 14

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 9901, 2014 WL 2445714 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2014)..... 10

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13 MD 2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016) 10

James Contant, et al., v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 17 Civ. 3139, 2022 WL 46606 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2022)..... 6

Sullivan, et al. v. Barclays plc, et al.,
No. 13 Civ. 2811 (S.D.N.Y.) 14
